
Sponsored by: Hemstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORWA
RESOLUTION 2012-108

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORWA, APPROVING A FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
FLORWA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATER FACILITIES FUNDING
WASTEWATER/STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS,
FINANCING CORPORATION LOAN WW637060 TO INCREASE THE
LOAN AMOUNT BY $4,622,712.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER
TO EXECUTE THE LOAN AMENDMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY;
AND PROVWING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City") entered into a Clean Water State
Revolving Fund Loan Agreement, Number WW637060 with the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (the "FDEP") in the amount of$1 ,918,808.00 (the "Loan"), to help pay for
the construction of the stormwater and wastewater collection and treatment systems; and

WHEREAS, FDEP has notified the City that it is entitled to additional financing in the
amount of$4,622,712.00, and the City and FDEP desire to amend the Loan to reflect the additional
tinancing as outlined in Amendment No.4 to the Loan (the "Loan Amendment No.4"); and

WHEREAS, prior to any funds being released, the City shall submit a certified copy of a
Resolution which authorizes the application, establishes pledged revenues, and assigns an authorized
representative for signing the application and executing the Loan agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Seetion 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Loan Amendment No.4 attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is hereby approved.
The City Manager is authorized to execute Loan Amendment No.4 on behalfof the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORLOA, THIS 25"1 DAY OF SEI'TEMBER, 20U.

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Snead, Worthington
None
None
None

~})l (jj\AJL Clo-))lf~ ;(~
Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO F RM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANC HE CITY OF ARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorne

1120566\ v\



AJVl13NDMENT 4 TO LOAN AGREEMENT'I!lIW637060
CITY Of MARA1'HON

'I'his amendment is executed by the SIATE OF FLORIDA DEI'ARTIv1ENT OF
ENVIRONIvlENTAL PROTECTION (Department) and the CITY OF MAEA'rI-ION,
FLORIDA, (the "Local Government") existing as a local governrnental agency under the
laws of the State of Florida,

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Department and the Local Government entered into a Clean Water
State Revolving Fund Loan Agreement, Number WW637060, as amended, authorizing
a Loan amount of $16,918,808, excluding Capitalized Interest; and

WHEREAS, the Local Government is entitled to additional financing of $4,622,712,
excluding Capitalized Interest; and

WHEREAS, revised provisions for audit and monitoring are needed; and

WHEREAS, a Financing Rate must be established for the additional financing amount
awarded in this amendment; and

WHEREAS, a Loan Service Fee must be estimated for the additional financing; and

WHEREAS, the Semiannual Loan Payment amount needs revision to reflect an
adjustment in the Loan amount

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Subsections 2,03(1) and (3)(a)(i) of the Agreement, as amended, are hereby
deleted and replaced as follows:

(1) The financial assistance authorized pursuant to this Loan Agreement consists
of the following:

Federal Resources, Including State Match, Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this
A>rreement Consist of the Followin>r:

Federal State
Program Federal CFDA Funding Appropriation
Number Agencv Number CFDA Title Amount Category

CS120001 EPA 66.458 Capitalization $21,541,520 140131
-120 Grants for State

Revolving Funds

"(1IT" th,s 'lJ~{!Uft''iIl' ,[) ~f • i', UH tmlJ CiJl1'~!lI'CI)llw.: ml!l@ wiqinal,

')Lig~/«()C~ Jill (.,( j/
1 ', . .1, ~,il!l'k/Cli'i Ii! M(;r~liiitlO 'y)ate _'-"_o.",,~~_.



2

(3) Report Submission,

Ca) Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OM13
Circular A-133, as revised, and required by Subsection 2,03(2) of this Agreement shall
be submitted, when required by Section ,320 (d), OM13 Circular A-133, as revised, by or
on behalf of the Local Governrnent directly to each of the following:

(i) The Department at the following address:

Valerie Peacock, Audit Director
OHice of the Inspector General
Florida Department of Environn,ental Protection
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, IV'IS 4J
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3123

2, Additional financing in the amount of $4,622,712, excluding Capitalized
Interest, is hereby awarded to the Local Government

3, A Financing Rate of 2,08 percent per annum is established for the additional
financing amount awarded in this amendment Individually, the interest rate is 2,08
percent per annum and the Grant Allocation Assessment rate is°percent per annum,
However, if this amendment is not executed by the Local Government and returned to
the Department before October 1, 2012, the Financing Rate may be adjusted,

4. The estimated principal amount of the Loan is hereby revised to $21,857,422,
which consists of $21,541,520 authorized for disbursement to the Local Government and
$315,902 of Capitalized Interest This total consists of the following:

(a) Original Agreement of $2,058,028, including $1,918,808 authorized for
disbursement to the Local Government and $139,220 of Capitalized Interest, at a
Financing Rate of 2.37 percent per annum (the interest rate is 2.37 percent per annum
and the Grant Allocation Assessment rate is°percent per annum); and

(b) Amendment 2 of $5,070,093, including $5,000,000 authorized for
disbursement to the Local Government and $70,093 of Capitalized Interest, at a
Financing Rate of 2.73 percent per annum (the interest rate is 2.73 percent per annum
and the Grant Allocation Assessment rate is°percent per annum); and

(c) Amendment 3 of $10,106,589, including $10,000,000 authorized for
disbursement to the Local Government and $106,589 of Capitalized Interest, at a
Financing Rate of 2.51 percent per amLUm (the interest rate is 2.51 percent per annum
and the Grant Allocation Assessment rate is°percent per annum); and

(d) Amendment 4 of $4,622,712 authorized for disbursement to the Local
Government, at a Financing Rate of 2.08 ~ercent per ar:num (the inte~e.st rate trai08mHie
percent per annum and the Grant AllocatIOn ,A~$<fIMJf!il~oo,pate IS °percg\qt\f\'~~·an~lim).; y'

.JLt.ttLd'
Date



5. An additional Loan Service Fcc in the amount of t!·w aJ110unt of $92,454" for a
total of $430,830, is hereby estimated. 'Ihe fcc represents two percent of the Loan
amount excluding Capitalized Interest, that is, two percent of $21,(41)i20.

6. The Sem.iannual Loan Payment amount is hereby revised and shan be in the
arnount of $708,708. Such payrnents shall be paid to, and must be received by, the
Departn:lent beginning on March 15, 2013 and semiannually thereafter on Septernber 15
and l\t1arch 15 of each year until all amounts due hereunder have been fully paid. Until
this Agreement is further amended, each Semiannual Loan Payment will be
proportionally applied toward repayment of the amounts owed on. each incremental
Loan amount at the date such payment is due.

7. The Local Government and the Department acknowledge that the actual
Project costs have not been determined as of the effective date of this agreement.
Project cost adjustments may be made as a result of Project changes agreed upon by the
Department. Capitalized Interest will be recalculated based on actual dates and
amounts of Loan disbursements. If the Local Government receives other governmental
financial assistance for this Project, the costs funded by such other governmental
assistance will not be financed by this Loan. The Department shall establish the final
Project costs after its final inspection of the Project records. Changes in Project costs
may also occur as a result of the Local Government's Project audit or a Deparhnent
audit.

Funds disbursed in accordance with Section 4.08 of this Agreement shall be
disbursed in the order in which they have been obligated without respect to budgetary
line item estimates. All disbursements shall be made from the original Loan amount
until that amount has been disbursed; the Financing Rate established for the original
Loan amount shall apply to such disbursements for the purpose of determining the
associated Capitalized Interest and repayment amount. The Financing Rate established
for any additional increment of Loan financing shall be used to determine the
Capitalized Interest and repayment amount associated with the funds disbursed from
that increment.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

3

"r;!;Htv ~:ll~'i 'd(,tc\Jqj'~{,lnl ;:J hi :; Ffl.;!> 'and Ctn:f0tl'-CoJ}V,:t1'1 .ti}e,-pr4Jinaf

l}c·t:~UJH{ J/



:. .~_c:!_\T_EG_'ORy____ C:OST(S;L__.
Allowance costs 2,148;710
Construction and Demolition 27,272,'129
Contingencies 1,363,636
Technical Services After Bid Opening 1,715,147
Less funding in SW637070 (519,195)
Less other funds .~. Jl0A39,507t

SUBTOTAL (Disbursable An:lOunt) 21,541,520
Capitalized Interest 315,902

TOTAL (Loan Principal Amount) 21,857,422

8. Section 10.08 of the Agreement, as amended, is deleted and replaced as
follows:

Prior to any funds being released, the Local Government shall submit a certified
copy of the Resolution which authorizes the amendment, establishes the Pledged
Revenues, and designates an Authorized Representative for executing the Loan
Agreement.

9. All other terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement shall remain in effect.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



This Amendm.ent 4 to Loan Agreement WW63'7060 shall be executed in three or m.orc
counterparts, any of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which constitute
but one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WIIEREOF, the Departm.ent has caused this Agreenwnt to be executed on
its behalf by the Deputy Division Director and the Local Government has caused this
Agreement to be executed on its behalf by its Authorized P-epresentative and by its
affixed seaL The effective date of this Agreement shall be as set forth below by the
Deputy Director.

for

Attest

SEAL

I attest that this amendment complies with
Section 2f3 ,f he Agreemen

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED BY THE STATE OF FLOP-IDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVmONMENTAL PROTECTION.

SEP 28 2012
Date

5


